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L. Pl e B 2F FAT B PM - 1S B8 Ak, HRRAE7E T, H 0 AR O IR e ¥ 28 T A
(Bacillus amyloliquefaciens) , 7202145 H 12 H {55 AF *F E 4 90 1 PR 5 & F 2
S WS G, FAR I 2% 5 AC0GMCC No . 22508 ; A5t Hi kil Ay b 5 17 A FH X AL R PE % 15
B35 .

2. — P E G, HRHELE T, AFE R F ZF AT 5 (Bacillus subtilis) FM-20E#k&
R TR 1] S 1) TR 7RSO 2 3R 1 SR 1 A 0 2 FROAT TRTFM - 1 8 T R 428 R T ) R P T 771 T A
B AT B EM- 208 ik 12021455 H 12 H PR Gk AE 1 fal A4 400 B b DR 0 P 25 1 2 5 3l kA=
Yyrbds , FARTER S 5 HCGMCC No . 225095 frysttti ik 9 b 5 M sHFH X AL R PE 6 1 5 i35 .

3 ARIEAURIE R 2 ATk i &2 A B, HARAELE T, BT A e K 28 AT 18 FM - 18 18 ok 1
P T 750 AR R 2 R AT T M- 20 B R R T SR TR LG R L s (1-2) &

4 BUR SR 2T 7R I 5 45 T 751 1) 4 R T D w0 S o

5. MR TR, HRFAELE T, BTl & T Tkt BRI LR 2 Bk ) & 4 1 71 Bl kel Ji e
RIS s AR R ER A B L N2 1 TR 2K SR Bk

6 . KU B R 5 BT i R e Tl ki il 4% O v FUARAEAE T, Bkl ERHR &, FATR B & B
TR TSR A o 1 i Tk R R T

7 AR BRI SR 6 ATk i) A& B TR ) o) 4% 7 90, SLRRAEAE T, BTk R R ) LA oA -
A1V B 5 (4 BT FDR) JEURE R 7K 284 /K B 935~45% , #%1.0 X 10°~1.0 X 10"CFU/g T4 ikt
AR I TR 2 A B, fE35~40°C JESE % 5, RIET-14d.

8 AR HE AN L SR 7 B A f A B TR ) 46 T 1k, JLAREAE T, i o) 46 7 108 A5 K
B2 R4S =0 AT T8, BT id T iR E <50°C
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—MESET ABER NARSIEREE

RAR G
[0001]  AJ B I B ORI BRI, 5 A& 9 B — R Ay 25 FAT TR PV - 18 I bk 51
T PRI 525 170 S HE B S LR R A 7R A R A B Dl B L )8 D7V

BEREA

[0002] [ %5 3 [ TR FE L A RIARAL BRI A R, i ok 1 H 2 ™ S AR5 e ) A, K
ISR 1 & A U A R I HEIR SR BT T 48 11, SR SR AL T It P A 2
i B E FEHR R TR E80% L L R A T R HE R E Ak ig A, BB SR
A BRI RN E SRR i AR & T XS T ALE R, R 2 E R
JRASBERE 7870 AR 107 A S R 3CHR R Ah o K& SR & B = IA 70 %, P JRER VIR
FRAR 5 IR 7 N RS IO R0 A ) R B

[0003]  FIMEE TR ISR B AT & R4 7 g b & U HEUN A R itz — » H TR
PV Z A = (1) N2 FH I 1770 « Y ok Bl o F) 08 90 TR 1 5 AR 32 5 20 R RE TR 377 IRV AL B
AL Y o3 Tt 5 RE S 0 Jo 1) 8 5 A, TN 7 8 X S AL AR AR TLIE P WAL 5 il L 586 /) i il B
AR T 5 S ven ERR PR R I A VR AL 5 (2) B PR R SR D) - R e 47 B2 X ) e 410 At R il
I, A8 PR R AN RE 70 i RO — AUl e S A ) L 22 22 2R REAE % 5 (3) N FfZE
AT < 75 18 R SRLARA A 0 TR 5 1 9 P D RE 5 B v B 11 AR 3, SRR AT 1 A s
GRS F RSB0 (4) DHREVEARIENE  FAT s A i 3 BB 1, (e b AL TE Y 2 2E
VR R AR AR P S 85 P 1 AR 5 4 VB PR P s Ji B B30 2 25 R 0 Al 5 i T B 1
IR G TIRE » (5) BRALT - 4 g FRIR I , 3014 35 B A KO e AL

[0004]  {HLDL_EJ5 3 e, Wl 700 26 7 A A SR v AN T ASEAS e AR S e 2 1, A8 S o 2877
HECA KRR 5 SR O ol A JEORE R 7 1t S5 2 S, AR e TR A A% 5
T 2B S R A 7 R v 2 DR e PR I R PEE T 2R 28K

[0005]  5y— Ty i, PrAz EAEVARL P 48 FAE X & RMB IR S FE e AL P BCR T HR % T B
KAE R ABREBE & BUAE TR ARG FT , 47 oK 1 SR S0 1k B AL S50 1 i 245 126 4 55 L 1A

H i 24 W B B R R A )

b LIS

[0006] X} & & FRFE I R b 2 7 A KB A H BL AR R o] SEGE I PURE R
B0 AT 243 1 3 0 PR B it 2 0 B R R ) R ) L, A R B AR — B A B R R TR
KL R )26 715 1% R A BT Re 8 F T X bk iR AT A B 3R1S B A Thae e R ekl
FITAS R B vkl A B RS R A K  BIURHEEH

[0007]  JNiAZ| FIRKEAH B, A& B SEHER T a0 N AR T R

[0008]  EF— T/ [HI , AN J BH St 491 $2 A — i e b 2F HOAT B PM- 18 B Ak , o2 R AR R I
¥ A (Bacillus amyloliquefaciens) , 7202145 H12 H &5k 78 5 E 4l 4= ¥ B8 PR
R FE R A AR R L, AR G 5 I CGMCC No . 22508 5 £ s b ik > A6 52 7 55 FH X
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JLRVERE 1 5RE35 .

[0009] i ARVEKn oF HUAT TR FM- 18 AR P L= A 2R « TR EFENR TR , 7= 21 4 2= g \ U F g
TR o IF BAZ R R 2 A e, AT FH T i B R Ok B DR . L 16 SeDNAFE FI 4N T B
(SEQ ID No.1).

[0010] VTN AT AFM-18:

[0011]  TGCAAGTCGAGCGGACAGATGGGAGCTTGCTCCCTGATGTTAGCGGCGGACGGGTGAGTAACACGTGGG
TAACCTGCCTGTAAGACTGGGATAACTCCGGGAAACCGGGGCTAATACCGGATGGTTGTTTGAACCGCATGGTTCAG
ACATAAAAGGTGGCTTCGGCTACCACTTACAGATGGACCCGCGGCGCATTAGCTAGTTGGTGAGGTAACGGCTCACC
AAGGCGACGATGCGTAGCCGACCTGAGAGGGTGATCGGCCACACTGGGACTGAGACACGGCCCAGACTCCTACGGGA
GGCAGCAGTAGGGAATCTTCCGCAATGGACGAAAGTCTGACGGAGCAACGCCGCGTGAGTGATGAAGGTTTTCGGAT
CGTAAAGCTCTGTTGTTAGGGAAGAACAAGTGCCGTTCAAATAGGGCGGCACCTTGACGGTACCTAACCAGAAAGCC
ACGGCTAACTACGTGCCAGCAGCCGCGGTAATACGTAGGTGGCAAGCGTTGTCCGGAATTATTGGGCGTAAAGGGCT
CGCAGGCGGTTTCTTAAGTCTGATGTGAAAGCCCCCGGCTCAACCGGGGAGGGTCATTGGAAACTGGGGAACTTGAG
TGCAGAAGAGGAGAGTGGAATTCCACGTGTAGCGGTGAAATGCGTAGAGATGTGGAGGAACACCAGTGGCGAAGGCG
ACTCTCTGGTCTGTAACTGACGCTGAGGAGCGAAAGCGTGGGGAGCGAACAGGATTAGATACCCTGGTAGTCCACGC
CGTAAACGATGAGTGCTAAGTGTTAGGGGGTTTCCGCCCCTTAGTGCTGCAGCTAACGCATTAAGCACTCCGCCTGG
GGAGTACGGTCGCAAGACTGAAACTCAAAGGAATTGACGGGGGCCCGCACAAGCGGTGGAGCATGTGGTTTAATTCG
AAGCAACGCGAAGAACCTTACCAGGTCTTGACATCCTCTGACAATCCTAGAGATAGGACGTCCCCTTCGGGGGCAGA
GTGACAGGTGGTGCATGGTTGTCGTCAGCTCGTGTCGTGAGATGTTGGGTTAAGTCCCGCAACGAGCGCAACCCTTG
ATCTTAGTTGCCAGCATTCAGTTGGGCACTCTAAGGTGACTGCCGGTGACAAACCGGAGGAAGGTGGGGATGACGTC
AAATCATCATGCCCCTTATGACCTGGGCTACACACGTGCTACAATGGACAGAACAAAGGGCAGCGAAACCGCGAGGT
TAAGCCAATCCCACAAATCTGTTCTCAGTTCGGATCGCAGTCTGCAACTCGACTGCGTGAAGCTGGAATCGCTAGTA
ATCGCGGATCAGCATGCCGCGGTGAATACGTTCCCGGGCCTTGTACACACCGCCCGTCACACCACGAGAGTTTGTAA
CACCCGAAGTCGGTGAGGTAACCTTTATGGAGCCAGCCGCCGAA

[0012] 5 — 771, A K B St e it — Fh &2 & B 7], B0 FE A H 2 AU B FM- 20 AR 2 K
PR 1] S ) T ) A 3 AR U A 2 SR TR M - 1 8 TR PR 28 A I 11 S 1) B 591 5 120 5 2 FRU A TRTFM- 20
AR 2 4R ARG S 2E AT 1 (Bacillus subtilis) , T-20214E5 H12 H AR5 AE G E ik
WV P OR B E B2 Do M A A o0, FLORTEIZR 5 N CGMCC No . 22509 5 Prji ik 9 b 3¢
T EARH X AL R PU % 1 5 Fi35

[0013]  iZ A B 2 f AT B M- 205 77 B I8, BE WS X K p i AT I, B A B )
Jii, F16S rDNAJFHUn T fr7 (SEQ ID No.2) o

[0014]  FhFEZEHIATFEHEM-20:

[0015]  TGCAAGTCGAGCGGACAGATGGGAGCTTGCTCCCTGATGTTAGCGGCGGACGGGTGAGTAACACGTGGG
TAACCTGCCTGTAAGACTGGGATAACTCCGGGAAACCGGGGCTAATACCGGATGGTTGTTTGAACCGCATGGTTCAA
ACATAAAAGGTGGCTTCGGCTACCACTTACAGATGGACCCGCGGCGCATTAGCTAGTTGGTGAGGTAACGGCTCACC
AAGGCAACGATGCGTAGCCGACCTGAGAGGGTGATCGGCCACACTGGGACTGAGACACGGCCCAGACTCCTACGGGA
GGCAGCAGTAGGGAATCTTCCGCAATGGACGAAAGTCTGACGGAGCAACGCCGCGTGAGTGATGAAGGTTTTCGGAT
CGTAAAGCTCTGTTGTTAGGGAAGAACAAGTACCGTTCGAATAGGGCGGTACCTTGACGGTACCTAACCAGAAAGCC
ACGGCTAACTACGTGCCAGCAGCCGCGGTAATACGTAGGTGGCAAGCGTTGTCCGGAATTATTGGGCGTAAAGGGCT
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CGCAGGCGGTTTCTTAAGTCTGATGTGAAAGCCCCCGGCTCAACCGGGGAGGGTCATTGGAAACTGGGGAACTTGAG
TGCAGAAGAGGAGAGTGGAATTCCACGTGTAGOGGTGAAATGCGTAGAGATGTGGAGGAACACCAGTGGCGAAGGCG
ACTCTCTGGTCTGTAACTGACGCTGAGGAGCGAAAGCGTGGGGAGCGAACAGGATTAGATACCCTGGTAGTCCACGC
CGTAAACGATGAGTGCTAAGTGTTAGGGGGTTTCCGCCCCTTAGTGCTGCAGCTAACGCATTAAGCACTCCGCCTGG
GGAGTACGGTCGCAAGACTGAAACTCAAAGGAATTGACGGGGGCCCGCACAAGCGGTGGAGCATGTGGTTTAATTCG
AAGCAACGCGAAGAACCTTACCAGGTCTTGACATCCTCTGACAATCCTAGAGATAGGACGTCCCCTTCGGGGGCAGA
GTGACAGGTGGTGCATGGTTGTCGTCAGCTCGTGTCGTGAGATGTTGGGTTAAGTCCCGCAACGAGCGCAACCCTTG
ATCTTAGTTGCCAGCATTCAGTTGGGCACTCTAAGGTGACTGCCGGTGACAAACCGGAGGAAGGTGGGGATGACGTC
AAATCATCATGCCCCTTATGACCTGGGCTACACACGTGCTACAATGGACAGAACAAAGGGCAGCGAAACCGCGAGGT
TAAGCCAATCCCACAAATCTGTTCTCAGTTCGGATCGCAGTCTGCAACTCGACTGCGTGAAGCTGGAATCGCTAGTA
ATCGCGGATCAGCATGCCGCGGTGAATACGTTCCCGGGCCTTGTACACACCGCCCGTCACACCACGAGAGTTTGTAA
CACCCGAAGTCGGTGAGGTAACCTTTTAGGAGCCAGCCGCCGAA

[0016]  ASHIF FU A4 AU o 2 FEUFT BT PM - 18 T AR S50k B 2 AT B M- 20 B AR HEEA T 45 B 56,
TP B H A A0 B A R A T kA7 R B i 345 B ThRE M R0 R e ]
Kl TS R R E S A SR AEY PUE Y R 2 RS, BB RS A K R ER
HEIER .

[0017] %52 & TR AU il 85 7 vk m] 2R R 7 3K < B BT I8 i U B 2 FEFF B PM - 18 TR ik 5 A
B LE AT B M- 20 18 AR 43 Tl R B, R TR B8 0 S 30 A5 TR IR K BT 45 11 01 40 ol T 48 s S 3 7
BHEA 800 I 5 70 RHE A )5 T8, RI43 7145 2IFM- 18T 71 FIFM- 20 18 71, 44 B 15 B8 771 4% |
— B BIE R G B iZE ST

[o018]  EfATIR AN NEAEITFE

[0019] 5 BTk ARV ) 26 AT B M- 1S TR AR AENASS 2 3L [ 1% 9% 16~ 24h, Y4 15 3% Ji5 1 1 Pk 2
FhZENBRE F2 W, 7E35~37°C . 180~220r/mindE K% 7224 ~48h, B B L3R 1B R VB , B W &
TGRS = R LM - 18 B A » K BT 1S FM- 18 TR K 5 I AR & )5 , RPASEM- 185 771 s 44 AT i Al
B ZF AT B FM- 20 R PR AENARS 752 55 B3G9 16~ 24h, K15 37 J5 B T PR3 P B NBES IR L 78
35~37°C.180~220r/min¥R K1 7524 ~48h, &K B L3RR H U , AW %5 T 183515 = IRk FEFM -
20B6 00 » BT A3 FM- 20 18 8y S 3E 7R BHE & S5 RIS FM- 2018 751 5 K BT A3 FM - 18 B 771 FIFM - 20 4 71
fu 8 — e LB R AL 5 RN 1Z A B s

[0020] B3 K BT il MR Ve Ky 2F FEAT BRI FM - 1 S B R FENARS 9736 15 9716 ~24h, F4 855 7% 5 1 14
PRIERN ENBRS FR U, 7E35~37°C . 180~220r/mindF IR} 5524 ~48h , K B & B 0345
FM- 18 B e » T A3 FM- 1 8T8 e S 3E 7 R A, IN ZE T8 SR A3 FM - L8 771 5 K BT ik Ay o 2 A
BRI FM- 20 B PR ENARS 728 159716 ~24h W 1537 J5 1 B IR BENBES FR M, 7E35~37°C
180~220r/minf& R K; #7224 ~48h, K TR 4 BS503R AFFM- 208 Y , K5 T 13 FM- 20 B e 5 3 78
BIE S, N ZE TR 3R EM- 20 1 51 5 1 BT A3 FM - 1 8 T 71 FIFM - 20 1 71) 422 R — =2 Lk 451 55 T J B 43
ZEAHH.

[0021] DL b B 550 H g 3R 7Rl mT ok | 8% 57 ORM ERE R A 11 22 /b —Fob, tHmT DR oAt
T B TR 7)o

[0022]  fJidkih , ik FM- 18 B 771 S5 FM- 20 7 & bt Jyl: (1-2) o

[0023] 2 = J5 T , A% Kk B S i 30 2 1t b 3 2 A 1 71 TE 1) 8% R e e sk v 1 . FH o R
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AR A BRI R R R BT AR AR TR ST LE MRS IR DO RE 155 %6 - 15 % B
e AN I A I B TARL R, BE S AL B SRR IR G v A 7 ROCR SR U T A AR R 3 B B R

R
[0024] 55 VY5 1T » AR 5 W S B 4913 588 (4t — A s B ek, B ik e ek el B3R R R
TRk R R BTG o

[0025] 58 T J5 i , AR & BH S it 50 B2 (4t 3 e B VDAl 6 b1l 4 vk K R JEURHR & F T
R A R EESHRA 5 I TR ke b R B, kI 56 5 T8k, 13 T iR R T i) o R e 5
J S AT 25 g CLIRAG T AR AR TR 2R T IR B AE40~60C 4 R TR 2 T 75 K o
o, kIR FEVE R N50C LT .

[0026]  ftidesth, B Akl JE R 5 oK L RNk B v i) 2 20— Filn

[0027]  fJeade i, T idk 2 P ) AR B A Dy - 16 VR A5 J P BT el JE R Hh ik &8 25 /K A 35
~45% ,4%1.0X 10°~1.0X 10"CFU/ gfI 45 FB I\ T ik & & B 77, 7£35~40°C JRSe 6, K&
F#7-14d.

[0028]  Zpiet bk % W3 P o) 46 43 21 0 A B AR, HopH A4 . 5-5. 5, 45 2505 # 50> 10°CFU/g
PR TEE>20U/ g, BRVA R I /HLER 20 % , AR I B A0 ] [H 745908 72 I8 FRR 80 % L L.
RIS FEF AR LR & AR (E B n, JLIR & = Al A $18. 38mg /g, LR S &= A IA
4.55mg/g; 41 Y R MG B [ MG FVE R S 078 R T AR R S L 2 I0E K%
R RGBT SR ARV B XY , B4R i B XS I P AR, PR AR LI VB R FIBE TR, IR
DS A B T

(00291 fjEsc it , Ffv it ] 46 75 {23 AL K A g BT AR - EAT Tk, i AR iR < 50°C .

Fft &1 BB
[0030] & 19a 26 2H AN vt R 2H wp ) b iz 2 LB 2K

BRI

[0031] 5 T A K AT H B BR T R AR SE DG B &, DU g5 & BAR STt xof A
R AT 3E— 25 VAR o N R A, b Ak BT 3 1) L A S it 5 ANASFH DA RE A R B, AN
TR EAR KA,

[0032]  sEjiifsl1

[0033] Ak BH St (7 $ it 7 — PR A 7, LTS AU K 2 AT B M - 1 8 T8 AR 48 K T 1l B
(180 1 7 AR 58 2 PR AT A FM - 20 B R 28 5 T sl RS P o1 711, 79 Rl 7 ) B i b 9 1.5

[0034]  1ZE AR SIS TTIEN:

[0035]  HEAAVE N 2F FAT BEFM- L S B MR TENART 77 5 15 97240, W 15 77 J5 10 B vk B2 A ENBRE
FEWH , FE35~37°C . 2001 /minfi K% 75 48h , L B L3RS B Ve » B 5 T 183K 15 = WK EEFM -
L8R , K FTA3EM- 18 M 53k B IR A )5 » BIAFFM- 18 71 (1. 14 X 10"CFU/g) + 4445 25 2 FAT
P EM- 20 18 PRAENARE 78 5 E 35 95 240, B 35 57 J5 I B AR M BNBES F2 W, 7E35~37°C
200r/minfEPREE 72480, & B OIRAF W , ZWE 55 T3 3R 15 = VR FEFM - 20 & 4 5 K B 15 FM- 20
W 55k RS S, BI7SFM- 2071 (1.15X 10"°CFU/g) ;¥4 BT 3 FM - 1814 71 FIFM - 20 14 71441 »
1.5/ s b S 5 B3 1% 2 A F .
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[0036]  SiZjsti {2

[0037] AUk BH St BRI 1 —Fh 5T A T ), ELFE AR DS R 2F FAT B PM - 18 I Rk 28 R T il ol
(180 BT 7] ARFUARS B 2 AT B FM - 20 T R 28 5 T sl s P T 711 790 P gl 70 ) R b Dl = 1

[0038]  ZE & B AIMIHI& N

[0039] KA A 2F AT BRI FM - 18 B AR FENARG 75 55 L85 7% 16h , W 155 5% 5 1) B bR Fh 2 NB &S
FeWirh , 7E35~37°C . 200r /minfE K 3G 77240, & B 0 3R 1B TR , W & T-1 3K 15 T EEFM -
18TR , TS PM - 18Ry 5 KRR A /5, BIEFM- 18T 77 (1. 12X 10'°CFU/g) s 44 Ak B 2F Ff T
P EM- 20 T8 PRAENARE 78 5 B35 95 160, B35 57 J5 I B AR M BNBES F2 W, 7E35~37°C
200r/minfE RG240, & B L IRAF W , BWE 5 T8 3R 15 = VR FEFM - 208 4 5 K B 15 FM- 20
B SRR S 5, BI7SFM- 2071 (1.11 X 10"°CFU/g) ;¥4 BT A3 FM - 1814 71 FIFM - 20 14 71441 »
L AR L E B S RS %8 S 3 7.

[0040]  Sijsti {3

[0041] A BH St I B A 1 —Fh 53 4 T 1), ELFE M U K 28 FELAT B PM - 18 I R 28 R T il o
(140 1 771 AR Ak 2 R TR FM - 20 T A 48 2 T ol s P T 771 790 ol 70 ) R R B DML = 2

[0042] %5 AW AIMIHI& HEN:

[0043] K AgvE A 2F AT BRI FM - 18 B AR FENARG 75 55 L85 7R 240, W 155 3% 5 1) B bR Fh 2 NB &S
FR R, 7E35~37°C . 200r/minfE K35 77240, K EFR 4 & O 3RAFEM- 18TH U , 44 I 1S FM- 18
e SRR, N ZE T3R5 FM- 18 F1 (1.08 X 10'°CFU/g) ;¥ BT i Al 25 2E FFF B FM - 20 1
PRIENART 7758 L85 97240, K855 9% J5 I B AR B PP ZNBES F2 M, 7E35~37°C . 200r/minf& IR
Br 748N, KR4 B O 3RTFEM - 2018 e , 4 AT A3 FM- 20 B Jfe S ARERRVRE & » TN 28 TR 3R A3 FM - 20
7 (1. 13X 10"°CFU/g) 3 4 T3 FM- 181 71 AIEM- 20 1 71044 1 - 20 FR b E e s BN iZ 2 &
B 71 o

[0044]  Sjitif54

[0045] Ak BH S At | — P BETRDRL , i & A -

[0046] N4 K. THIRIEL L (B A2:1:1) BE, IIKIES), 2% BURE 52 /K 8 35 %
~45% , #1 X 10"CFU/ g4 J5 i) A& in N S e 91 179 A2 4 181 7904 35~ 4.0 °C %25 P 1k 4 T
14d, Bi15

[0047] G H-4

[0048] > sJ i 514 1] 2% 75 38 (1) R B ARl R L & ML) el 7 FH 8858, iR 36 32 A A .

[0049]  RI0 BN« ¥ 22 M EENY , 35 A H W4 AH T 10 £ B 77 R XS 247 , 43 9 iRk B (6752 1)
FIXTHREH (6795 ) o

[0050]  RE6 v - BG40 FH R T Ll B AR 15 %6 Lt H KR, o R 2H SR e el R o P 4L 350 9%
R IR BT, H ARV 2K, B SR IROK R VRS 38 XUR O R 2 2 PR 3 PR e —
.

[0051]  ZESREBL, EAGHI P P2 BRI R 18,25 E 40 i, PR R R AR 1 24.37% .
XS TS B B G I 4L P R R T T4, MR . 64g, $25 171.31 % . iR 3041
SR B E 18,39, M AL R B E 17 T5g, $2 13.61% o IR 4L A IR ALV 24 R 5 B 1
To R 3 22 5 BRI S R IR A v T R A L R 6 2 T 2 B LA A T8 L 32, T R A
(S 0 K B 961 .82, H2 185 7 26.69% (P<<0.05) o UG ZH Vb iy 2% . IfiL B 25 £ 2 5 % HR 4
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FHEG B R8> (W 1 RTR) 5 HLR 6 2H B XS 4 O A7 98 A kA2 20 B BAIR T X0 R 4L

[0052]  REGTFHA T, RIS LI AL VR N0, 37 % , % IRAH I AL 22 90 .36 % , oI i 25 5t o
RIGTT 46 5 (A0 154 R 50 2H 1) A6 2 0 L B AIG, LRl 5 056 R B0 39 n, S R Bk 28
B iea A, T R SRR R AR RS T i, 2 57 B3 (P0.05) o TRV 45 SRR, S B2 2R X A0 v 35
H0.36% L T-20.43% , i 3020 EE XG0V R HH0.37% FRF$10.23% , 554 R AL PR T
46.51% .

[0053]  [R]A 240t , SRR &5 AT , B V5 e AR 5 50 HEZH AR LL B 153 . 25 % , H R I, 3R 21
R XS IR 9 0 R 2 B AR T X A

[0054] DL b BTl A R A 5 W F 5 A S e 4900 1 8 5 A FH DA BR 1 AR & B, FLAE AR K B F A
FRRR S5 ) 2 N BT AR AT AT A 0 55 ) 25 4 B o dh 45 , 3 B0, B PR A i B IR CR PV Rl 2 I
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FF

5l %R

1/2

[0001]
[0002]
[0003]
[0004]
[0005]
[0006]
[0007]
[0008]
[0009]
[0010]
[0011]
[0012]
[0013]
[0014]
[0015]
[0016]
[0017]
[0018]
[0019]
[0020]
[0021]
[0022]
[0023]
[0024]
[0025]
[0026]
[0027]
[0028]
[0029]
[0030]
[0031]
[0032]
[0033]
[0034]
[0035]
[0036]
[0037]
[0038]
[0039]
[0040]
[0041]

SEQUENCE L
<110>
<120>
<130> 2021.
160> 2
<170>
210> 1
211> 1422
<212> DNA
<213> FM-18
<400> 1
tgcaagtcga
acacgtgggt
atggttgttt
ggacccgcegg
ccgacctgag
ggcagcagta
gatgaaggtt
gggcggceacc
ggtaatacgt
tttcttaagt
aacttgagtg
tggaggaaca
gcegtggggag
agtgttaggg
gagtacggtc
catgtggttt
tcctagagat
gctegtgteg
ccagcattca
tgacgtcaaa
caaagggcag
gcagtctgca
cggtgaatac
cccgaagteg
210> 2
211> 1422
<212> DNA
<213> FM-20
<400> 2
tgcaagtcga
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gcggacagat
aacctgcectg
gaaccgcatg
cgcattagcet
agggtgatcg
gggaatctte
ttcggatcgt
ttgacggtac
aggtggcaag
ctgatgtgaa
cagaagagga
ccagtggcga
cgaacaggat
ggtttcecgece
gcaagactga
aattcgaagc
aggacgtccce
tgagatgttg
gttgggcact
tcatcatgcce
cgaaaccgcg
actcgactgce
gttceceggge
gtgaggtaac

gcggacagat

PatentIn version 3.5

gggagcttge
taagactggg
gttcagacat
agttggtgag
gccacactgg
cgcaatggac
aaagctctgt
ctaaccagaa
cgttgteegg
agccececegge
gagtggaatt
aggcgactct
tagataccct
ccttagtget
aactcaaagg
aacgcgaaga
cttcgggggce
ggttaagtcc
ctaaggtgac
ccttatgacc
aggttaagcce
gtgaagctgg
cttgtacaca

ctttatggag

gggagcttge

tccetgatgt
ataactccgg
aaaaggtggce
gtaacggctc
gactgagaca
gaaagtctga
tgttagggaa
agccacgget
aattattggg
tcaaccgggg
ccacgtgtag
ctggtctgta
ggtagtccac
gcagctaacg
aattgacggg
accttaccag
agagtgacag
cgcaacgagc
tgccggtgac
tgggctacac
aatcccacaa
aatcgctagt
ccgeecegtea

ccageegeceg

tccetgatgt

tagcggcegga
gaaaccgggs
ttcggetace
accaaggcga
cggecccagac
cggagcaacg
gaacaagtgc
aactacgtgc
cgtaaagggce
agggtcattg
cggtgaaatg
actgacgctg
gccgtaaacg
cattaagcac
ggccecegeaca
gtcttgacat
gtggtgcatg
gcaacccttg
aaaccggagg
acgtgctaca
atctgttcte
aatcgcggat
caccacgaga
aa 1422

cgggtgagta
ctaataccgg
acttacagat
cgatgcgtag
tcctacggga
ccgegtgagt
cgttcaaata
cagcagccgce
tcgeaggegsg
gaaactgggg
cgtagagatg
aggagcgaaa
atgagtgcta
tcecgeetggg
agcggtggag
cctctgacaa
gttgtcgtca
atcttagttg
aaggtgggga
atggacagaa
agttcggatc
cagcatgccg

gtttgtaaca

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
540
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200
1260
1320
1380

tagcggegga cgggtgagta 60
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[0042] acacgtgggt aacctgectg taagactggg ataactccgg gaaaccgggg ctaataccgg 120
[0043] atggttgttt gaaccgcatg gttcaaacat aaaaggtggc ttcggectacc acttacagat 180
[0044] ggacccgegg cgeattaget agttggtgag gtaacggetc accaaggcaa cgatgegtag 240
[0045] ccgacctgag agggtgatcg gccacactgg gactgagaca cggcccagac tcctacggga 300
[0046] ggcagcagta gggaatcttc cgcaatggac gaaagtctga cggagcaacg ccgegtgagt 360
[0047] gatgaaggtt ttcggatcgt aaagctctgt tgttagggaa gaacaagtac cgttcgaata 420
[0048] gggcggtacce ttgacggtac ctaaccagaa agccacgget aactacgtge cagcagecge 480
[0049] ggtaatacgt aggtggcaag cgttgtccgg aattattggg cgtaaaggge tcgecaggegg 540
[0050] tttcttaagt ctgatgtgaa agcccccgge tcaaccgggg agggtcattg gaaactgggg 600
[0051] aacttgagtg cagaagagga gagtggaatt ccacgtgtag cggtgaaatg cgtagagatg 660
[0052] tggaggaaca ccagtggecga aggegactct ctggtectgta actgacgetg aggagcgaaa 720
[0053] gcgtggggag cgaacaggat tagataccct ggtagtccac gecgtaaacg atgagtgeta 780
[0054] agtgttaggg ggtttcecgee ccttagtget gecagetaacg cattaagcac tccgectggg 840
[0055] gagtacggtc gcaagactga aactcaaagg aattgacggg ggcccgcaca ageggtggag 900
[0056] catgtggttt aattcgaagc aacgcgaaga accttaccag gtcttgacat cctctgacaa 960
[0057] tcctagagat aggacgtccce cttcggggge agagtgacag gtggtgeatg gttgtegtea 1020
[0058] gctcgtgtcg tgagatgttg ggttaagtcc cgcaacgage gcaacccttg atcttagttg 1080
[0059] ccagcattca gttgggcact ctaaggtgac tgccggtgac aaaccggagg aaggtgggga 1140
[0060] tgacgtcaaa tcatcatgcc ccttatgacc tgggctacac acgtgctaca atggacagaa 1200
[0061] caaagggcag cgaaaccgeg aggttaagec aatcccacaa atctgttcte agttcggate 1260
[0062] gcagtctgeca actcgactge gtgaagetgg aatcgctagt aatcgeggat cagcatgecg 1320
[0063] cggtgaatac gttcccggge cttgtacaca ccgeccgteca caccacgaga gtttgtaaca 1380
[0064] cccgaagteg gtgaggtaac cttttaggag ccagccgecg aa 1422
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